For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

80

24. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 (d) Foreign currency exchange risk (cont’d)

 In the financial year ended 31 December 2020, the Group has hedged 40% to 60% (2019: 40% to 60%) of the
net USD exposures for up to the next 6 months period. The table below summarises the open forward foreign
currency contracts as at the respective balance sheet dates.

   2020 2019
   Contractual Estimated Contractual Estimated
   notional fair value notional fair value
   amount (Note 14) amount (Note 14)
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
 Foreign exchange forward contracts
   to deliver United States dollars
   and receive Singapore dollars   12,145 380 7,664 125

 The maturity date of the foreign exchange forward contracts ranged from 1 to 6 months.

 The Group does not apply hedge accounting for such foreign currency denominated sales and purchases.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency exchange risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the United States Dollar
(“USD”), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit and equity.

   2020 2019

   $’000 $’000
USD

 - strengthened by 5%   1,149 1,257
 - weakened by 5%   (1,149) (1,257)

25. Capital management

 Capital includes net tangible assets. The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure
that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise
shareholder value.

 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives,
policies or processes during the years ended 31 December 2020 and 2019.